
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Thursday, 23 July 2015 
 
 

 
Committee:  
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date: Friday, 31 July 2015 
Time: 9.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
 Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Corporate Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 
Karen Calder (Chairman) 
Ann Hartley 
Lee Chapman 
Professor Rod Thomson 
Stephen Chandler 
Karen Bradshaw 

Dr Caron Morton (Vice Chairman) 
Dr Helen Herritty 
Dr Bill Gowans 
Paul Tulley 
Jane Randall-Smith 
Rachel Wintle 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Karen Nixon  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252724 
Email:   karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
To receive apologies for absence and any substitutions that have been notified. 
 
 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 
 

3  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 
June 2015, which are attached. 
 
Contact: Karen Nixon Tel 01743 252724. 
 
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public, notice of 
which has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14. 
 
 
 

5  Better Care Fund Update & Performance  
 
A verbal report will be made. 
 
Contact Stephen Chandler, Director of Adult Services Tel 01743 253704. 
 
 

6  Community Fit (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
A report is attached. 
 
Contact Paul Tulley, Chief Operating Officer, Shropshire CCG, Tel 01743 
277500. 
 
 
 



7  Healthwatch  Quarterly Update  
 
A report will follow. 
 
Contact Jane Randall-Smith, Chief Officer, Healthwatch Shropshire Tel 01743 
342183. 
 
 
 

8  Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy Framework  
 
A report will follow. 
 
Contact: Penny Bason, Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator 01743 253978 or 
Stephen Chandler, Director of Adult Services Tel 01743 253704. 
 
 
 

9  Healthy Child Programme Health Visiting Report  
 
A presentation will be made. 
 
Contact: Lindsay MacHardy 
 
 

10  Looked After Children (Pages 11 - 18) 
 
A report is attached. 
 
Contact: Ellie Johnson 
 
 

11  Young Health Champions Update  
 
A presentation will be made. 
 
Contact: Karen Higgins 
 
 

12  Corporate Parenting Strategy (for information only) (Pages 19 - 38) 
 
A report is attached. 
 
Contact: Steve Ladd, Service Manager - Safeguarding & Review, Tel: 01743 
250106. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
31 July 2015 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING  
HELD ON 19 JUNE 2015  
9.30  - 11.20 AM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon 
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252724 
 
Present  
Councillor Lee Chapman (Chairman for the meeting) 
Councillors Ann Hartley, Lee Chapman, Professor Rod Thomson, Karen Bradshaw, 
Dr Caron Morton (Vice Chairman), Dr Bill Gowans, Jane Randall-Smith, Rachel Wintle and 
Ruth Houghton (substitute for Stephen Chandler). 
 
 
12 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Karen Calder, Stephen Chandler, Dr 
Julie Davies, Dr Helen Herritty and Paul Tulley. 

 
Ruth Houghton substituted for Stephen Chandler and Kate Garner substituted for 
George Candler, Director of Commissioning. 

 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair at the start of the meeting, Cllr Lee 
Chapman was appointed as Chairman for the meeting (Dr Caron Morton, Vice-
Chair, was late arriving). 

 
 
 
13 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
 
 
14 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 May 2015, be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
 
15 Public Question Time  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 19 June 2015 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 2 

 

Several public questions were received from three individuals; David Beechey, 
Daphne Lewis and David Sandbach.  Written responses to the questions posed 
were circulated at the meeting (copies attached to the signed minutes).  
Unfortunately none of those asking public questions were present at the meeting 
and therefore there were no supplementary questions.  The questions posed by 
David Sandbach were taken with Agenda Item 8 – Community Hub Development 
(see Minute No. 19). 

 
In respect of the Public Toilet question posed by Daphne Lewis, it was agreed that 
work was currently underway by several organisations; the main task was how to 
join this work together to promote Safe Places and get wider engagement.  It was 
suggested that SALC may be a conduit through which provision across the County 
could be ascertained.  Another suggestion was to involve the Chamber of 
Commerce. 

 
After some debate it was agreed to take this issue forward with SALC and to 
update the Board on progress at a future meeting. 

 
 
 
16 Better Care Fund Update June 2015 - For Decision  
 

The Head of Planning and Partnerships, Shropshire CCG, introduced and amplified 
a progress report on the Better Care Fund (copy attached to the signed minutes).  
In doing so, she made reference to a recent national change in the methodology 
used for calculating the payment for performance on emergency admissions.  This 
had altered the original trajectory and therefore the Board was advised that this 
metric might possibly change in future.  
 
The Accountable Officer, Shropshire CCG assured that underpinning work was 
going on to bolster this and she offered to make a detailed performance report to 
the Board on hospital admissions in the future. 
 
Health colleagues reported that there had been a significant rise in delayed 
transfers of care and an unprecedented number of de-tox’s in hospitals.  There was 
obviously more work to be done on this and admission avoidance in future. 
 
From the local authorities perspective it was noted that work was being undertaken 
in Housing Services and Adult Care to identify exactly who was falling through the 
gaps and how to commission services more effectively. 
 
Workforce development and an available supply of care services within the rural 
community was discussed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted that content of the report and 
that no amendments had been received since the last Board meeting. 

b) That the Health and Wellbeing Board approved the HWB Conflict of Interest 
Policy. 

Page 2



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 19 June 2015 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 3 

 

c) That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the contents of the Performance 
report. 

d) That the Health and Wellbeing Board should receive reports back on Winter 
Resilience Work and Housing around Community Support at future 
meetings. 

 
 
 
17 Quality Premium Indicators 2015/16 - For Decision  
 

The Head of Planning and Partnerships, Shropshire CCG, introduced and amplified 
a report (copy attached to the signed minutes) on quality premium indicators which 
were intended to reward CCG’s for improvements in the quality of services they 
commission and for associated improvements in health outcomes and reductions in 
inequalities in access and in health outcomes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and asked i
[...]
te on progress with 
Primary Care Co-commissioning where CCG’s have taken on responsibility for 
commissioning the majority of GP services (from April 2015).  The GP budget had 
now transferred, but this did not include pharmacy or dentistry and a formal 
committee had been set up to look at this in more detail. 

 
Managers were looking at the transfer of Quality and Safety issues.  There was 
currently a focus on GP premises and work was being undertake to secure 
premises for those GP practices that were at higher risk.  It was also noted that 

Page 4



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 19 June 2015 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 5 

 

there were some GP partnerships that were also at risk within Shropshire and that 
work was ongoing to stabilise the situation for GP practises. 

 
RESOLVED: That an update be made to the September meeting of the Board  

 
 
 
19 Community Hub Development - For Discussion  
 

Kate Garner, Local Commissioning Manager, was present for this item in place of 
George Candler, Director of Commissioning.   

 
The report (copy attached to the signed minutes) was introduced and amplified by 
Kate Garner who commented that the public questions posed by David Sandbach 
in relation to community hubs had provided a great prompt when looking at 
Community Hubs from Shropshire Council’s point of view.  In summary, Ms Garner 
confirmed that the Council did not want to lose any community based assets. 

 
Main comments made from the floor; 

 

• People use services they understand, therefore you need to signpost people to 
the right services.  This will be even more crucial as we move away from bed 
based care and towards a more diverse range of services available through 
local provision. 

 

• Community hospitals often have a great civic pride attached to them and it 
would be great to harness this and make hubs part of that civic pride too. 

 

• The notion of community strength and resilience was highlighted and it was 
suggested that it would be beneficial to bring services in to support existing 
community services. 

 

• It was important to be joined up, but also it was important to act with humility 
when delivering services to communities. 
 

• Resources in the community were essential. For the prevention agenda to be 
addressed there needed to be a universal offer. 
 

• A bespoke approach was supported, whilst being careful to avoid duplication. 
 

• It was agreed to link together the vison of Community Hub Development with 
Community Fit 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
a) That comments made by Board Members on progress to date and areas of 

further opportunity be noted. 
 

b) That a further update be requested in 4 months’ time, on progress made and 
how this links in to the wider resilient communities agenda. 

Page 5



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 19 June 2015 

 

 

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 252724 6 

 

 
c) That the approaches made by Shropshire Council and Health be linked up in a 

unified way; with the Better Care Fund workstream being the logical interface. 
 
 
 
20 Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy Framework - For Information  
 

The Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator reported that more time was required for 
this piece of work and therefore this would reported to the next Health and 
Wellbeing meeting on 31 July 2015. 

 
 
 
21 Map of Maps Update - For Information  
 

The Board noted that Bharti Patel-Smith’s name should not have been allocated to 
this item and instead, the contact should have read George Candler, Director of 
Commissioning. 
 
Kate Garner was present on behalf of George Candler and in giving a verbal 
update she apologised for the delay in getting this work started.  However, she re-
assured the Board that this was now being taken forward and that work was now in 
progress. 
 
Jane Randall-Smith from Healthwatch asked that she be copied into the discussion 
as she was currently working on Shropshire Together and this tied in to that.   
 
The Board agreed that the Map of Maps was an opportunity to simplify things and 
communicate information wideley. 
 
RESOLVED: That a progress report be made back to the Board in 6 months’ time. 

 
 
  

Page 6



Agenda item 6 
 

 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board  
31 July 2015 
 
Community Fit 
 
Report Presented by Dr Caron Morton 
Email: cmorton@nhs.net Tel: 01743 277581 Fax:  

 
 
1. Summary 
1.1 Earlier this year Future Fit Programme Board signed off a proposal to support the initial phase 

of the Community Fit work plan.  Phase one comprises of a work programme to understand 
and quantify the consequences to the wider health and social care economy of the proposed 
Future Fit hospital reconfiguration programme.   

 
1.2 Shropshire CCG and Telford and Wrekin CCG have for some time been discussing the notion 

of a programme of work focussed on understanding the community and primary care impact of 

the Future Fit programme.  This has been variously described as a wide ranging piece of work 

encompassing a full and detailed strategy for the future of primary care, incorporating service 

transformation in the community.  The Community Fit Programme could be very wide ranging 

in scope and it has been decided therefore to define a clear scope for Phase One before 

defining in detail further work. 

• What is Community Fit and how does it differ from Future Fit? 

1.3 The Future Fit Programme sets out to address the future of hospital services. However, it is 

recognised that hospital services sit within a much broader frameworks of health and care 

services. 

1.4 The Community Fit programme is intended to model and describe the types of service which  

will be required in primary care and community services to address both the move from 

inpatient to community based care alongside new ways of working and integrated local 

community provision. Areas to be considered include changes linked to demography,the 

activ
[...]
 work 

programme: 

− An assessment of the potential voluntary and third sector services contribution to the 

broader programme and suggestions of mechanisms and approaches  that might be 

employed to maximise this contribution. 

 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing board receive the report and ensure through steering group and 
work stream members that the relevant linkages are being made to existing programme of 
work.  To facilitate this, Community Fit steering group members include Penny Bason, Health 
and wellbeing co-ordinator and Cllr Chapman has been asked to chair the voluntary and 3rd 
sector work stream. 
 Page 8



 
 

 
 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
The community fit work will support the development of community health and care services  
 
 

4. Financial Implications 
The Phase One programme has been funded by Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin CCGs 
 
 

5. Background 
Summarised in report 
 
 

6. Additional Information 
None 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item 10 
 

 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board  
31/07/15 
Looked after Children, Health Inequalities, and the role of the recently 
published statutory guidance. 
 
Responsible Officer  
Email: Ellie.johnson@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743250125 Fax:  

 
 
1. Summary 

 

1.1 The national guidance for “promoting the health and wellbeing of LAC” (published March 2015) 
has provided a clear framework for local areas to use to work towards improving health 
outcomes for LAC and reduce health inequalities experienced  in this vulnerable group of 
children 
 
Information included discusses:- 

• LAC population in Shropshire 

• Explanation of the reasons for inequalities in health experienced by LAC 

• The key points of the statutory guidance 
 

1.2 “Promoting the health and wellbeing of LAC” statutory guidance is issued to local 
authorities,CCGs and NHS England under section 10 and 11 of the children’s act and they 
must have regard to it when exercising their functions 
 

 
2. Recommendations 

 

2.1 Health and wellbeing board should ensure health inequalities experienced by the LAC 
population in Shropshire are addressed using the framework provided by the statutory 
guidance “Promoting the Health and Wellbeing of LAC” 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT 

 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
 
 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 11



None 
 
 
 

5. Background 
 

5.1 Members of board requested information re LAC population in Shropshire, and a briefing on 
the recently published statutory guidance pertaining to the health of the LAC. 
 
 
 

6. Additional Information 
 

6.1 Update on how information re LAC is currently being collated for the JSNA 
 
 

7. Conclusions 
 
 
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not 
include items containing exempt or confidential information) 
Looked After Children Inequalities in Health 
Author :Ellie Johnson Designated Nurse LAC Shropshire 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 
Cllr Karen Calder 
 

Local Member 
 
 

Appendices 
Appendix A -Looked After Children Inequalities in Health 

 

Page 12



1 | P a g e  

 

 

Health Inequalities and Looked After Children 
 
Introduction 
 
Looked After Children (LAC) 
 
Children in care are children who have become the responsibility of the local authority.  
This can happen voluntarily by parents struggling to cope or through an intervention by 
children’s services, police or the courts because a child has suffered or is at risk of 
significant harm. 
 
The responsible authority 
 
Wherever a child comes into care, they remain the responsibility of that local authority for 
as long as they are looked after. 
 
They will have a social worker allocated from that authority to assess and manage all their 
needs for the entire period they remain look after (care planning). 
 
LAC population in Shropshire 
 
307 ch
[...]
e:  01743 450800 
 
 
 
References 

 
1. Herbert Ward quoted in Growing up in the UK.  Ensuring a healthy future for our 

children (BMA 2013 pg83). 
 

2. Promoting the Health and Wellbeing of LAC (DfE DoH 2015 pg9). 
 

3. The Regions Tackling Health Inequalities Project Report (NCB 2013). 
 
 
Bibliography 
 
Promoting the health and wellbeing of LAC Statutory Guidance for local authorities, CCGs 
and NHS England (DfE DoH 2015) 
 
What works in Preventing and Treating Poor Mental Health in Looked After Children (Rees 
Centre, University of Oxford NSPCC 2014) 
 
Fair Society, Healthy Lives – the Marmot Review of Health Inequalities in England 
(Marmot Review Team 2010) 
 
Report of the Children and Young Peoples Health Outcomes Forum (2014/15) 
 
Looked After Children and Young People NICE/SCIE Guidelines (2010) 
 
Looked After Children: Knowledge, Skills and Competencies of Health Care Staff.  
Intercollegiate Role Framework (RCGP, RCN, CPCH 2015) 
 
Health, the Fostering Network (Sharon White 2009). 
 
 

Page 17



6 | P a g e  

 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Agenda item 12 
 

 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board  
31st July  
 
Shropshire Corporate Parenting Strategy 2014-2016 – for information 
 
Responsible Officer  
Email: Steve.ladd@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  Fax:  

 
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1 Appendix A is Shropshire Council’s Corporate Parenting Strategy. This strategy outlines key 

considerations and plans for Shropshire Council and its partners in our role as corporate 
parents of children in care and those leaving care. 

1.2 Corporate Parenting is the term used for the collective responsibility of the Council and its 
partners to ensure safe, meaningful and effective protection of children and young people in 
care, and care leavers. 

1.3 For Corporate Parenting to be effective it needs a commitment from all elected members and 
council employees in a council-wide approach. It involves the whole council and its partners 
acting as a good par
[...]
alth Inequalities and Looked After Children July 2015

	12 Corporate Parenting Strategy (for information only)
	12 Appendix A - Shropshire Corporate Parenting 2014




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Health and Wellbeing Board

11 September 2015

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
HELD ON 31 JULY 2015 
9.00  - 11.00 AM

Responsible Officer:    Karen Nixon
Email:  karen.nixon@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257720

Present 
Professor Rod Thomson, Karen Bradshaw, Dr Caron Morton (Vice Chairman and Chair for 
the meeting), Paul Tulley, Jane Randall-Smith, Rachel Wintle and Ruth Houghton 
(substitute for Stephen Chandler).

Also in attendance/observing:
Jan Ditheridge, Ellie Johnson, Lindsay McHardy, David Sandbach, Madge Shineton and 
Dave Tremellen.

22 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

Apologies for absence were received from Karen Calder, Stephen Chandler, Lee 
Chapman, Dr Bill Gowans, Dr Helen Herritty and Gerald Dakin.

Ruth Houghton substituted for Stephen Chandler.

23 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

24 Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2015, be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Following the recent loss of Karen Calder’s husband Robbie, the meeting held a 
minutes silence as a mark of respect.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 31 July 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 2

25 Public Question Time 

One public question was received from Mr David Sandbach on involving the local 
Fire and Rescue Service in delivering integrated care services.  A full copy of the 
question and the formal response was circulated at the meeting (copy attached to 
the signed minutes).

By way of a Supplementary Question, Mr Sandbach asked if the Fire Service could 
be included in the new work stream being headed up by Cllr Lee Chapman with 
Community Fit.  He also requested that the group consider having a representative 
on it from the Housing sector.

It was agreed that these suggestions would be taken forward.

26 Better Care Fund Update & Performance 

The Head of Partnership and Planning, Shropshire CCG, gave a brief verbal update 
on progress with the work of the Better Care Fund and Performance.  In doing so 
she confirmed that there had been no significant changes on performance data 
since the last meeting.  Work to agree targets for non-elective admissions 
continued.  Shropshire continued to use the agreed target from the Better Care 
Fund submission, following a recent review by NHS England.

Looking more widely, delayed transfer of care (dtoc) continued to be an area of 
concern. Work was ongoing to improve this.

27 Community Fit 

The Chief Operating Officer, Shropshire CCG, introduced and amplified a report, 
copy attached to the signed minutes on the first phase of Community Fit; a work 
programme to understand and quantify the consequences to the wider health and 
social care economy of the proposed Future Fit hospital reconfiguration 
programme.

The first phase of Community Fit was about gathering data and understanding 
community need.  A Steering Group had been convened with partner 
representation.  

Key points raised included;
 This would be managed as part of the Future Fit Programme, but may need 

it’s own governance in the future.
 Next phases have yet to be determined.
 Important for the Health and Wellbeing Board (H&WB) to ensure and support 

Community Fit links in with other programmes in the Better Care Fund.

It was noted that this first phase should be complete by the end of 
October/November 2015.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 31 July 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 3

RESOLVED:

That the report be received by the Health and Wellbeing Board and that through the 
Steering Group and work stream members, the relevant linkages be made to the 
existing programme of work.  To facilitate this, Community Fit Steering Group 
members include Penny Bason, Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator and Cllr Lee 
Chapman who has been asked to Chair the voluntary and 3rd sector work stream.

28 Healthwatch  Quarterly Update 

The Chief Officer, Healthwatch, introduced and amplified a report, copy attached to 
the signed minutes, on the outcome of its Annual Report for 2014/15 and also on 
the Reflective Audit (unpublished), that had been undertaken to find out how others 
viewed its effectiveness to date.  The findings would inform the forward work 
programme for 2015/16.

Main points noted were;
 Enter and View was now established and reports could be found on the 

website.
 Healthwatch intelligence feeds into Care Quality Commission (CQC) 

prioritisation.
 Carers Respite and Opthamology were recent key areas of work.

Community engagement was doing well.  The challenge now was to prioritise work.  
It was noted that a monthly ‘hot topics’ approach was to be introduced, which was 
welcomed.

The profile of Healthwatch still appeared to be an issue and this needed to be built 
upon.  It was suggested that through the Communication Sub-Group the profile of 
Healthwatch could be promoted both within the Council and with partner 
organisations.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted and partner organisations would help 
support the profile raising of Healthwatch.

29 Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy Framework 

The Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator introduced and amplified a report, copy 
attached to the signed minutes - on progress with the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  The Board were asked to discuss the paper and confirm how they wished 
this to be taken forward.  There was a vision and the priorities were set out in the 
report.  Members were asked to confirm if they endorsed this or not.

The Board first looked at how the work was to be undertaken and it was agreed that 
this needed to be clear.  Generally the Board was happy with the new strategy and 
in brief, Members made the following suggestions/observations;

 That JSNA and Child Poverty should be included within the Strategy.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 31 July 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 4

 It was agreed that the priorities within the Strategy could be included under 
the heading of prevention as prevention flowed across everything.

 The Board was keen for this to be a long-term strategy and fully endorsed 
Health Resilience as the number 1 priority.

 At page 7, it was requested that the language in the text around care 
services needed to be tweaked slightly and that Housing needed to be an 
enabler.

 Provider partners requested inclusion of the Strategy at their Board meetings 
and the Health and Wellbeing Co-ordinator confirmed that this would happen 
as part of the Communications and Engagement Strategy.

In addition to the recommendation from the Peer Challenge about establishing a 
strategic forum for mental health, it was requested that a similar forum be set up for 
dementia.  It was pointed out that there was already a Dementia Steering Group 
which involved both Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin councils with the CCG and 
the Chair warned of setting up too many similar groups.  It was generally agreed to 
give dementia a focus, but there was a reluctance to set up another group.

RESOLVED: 

a) That subject to the foregoing, the vision, the priorities and the approach 
contained within the report be approved.

b) That a further progress report be made on this to the next Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting on 11 September 2015.

30 Healthy Child Programme Health Visiting Report 

A presentation by the Public Health Lead, Children and Young People Team on the 
Healthy Child Programme: Commissioning was received and welcomed by the 
Board – a copy of the presentation is attached to the signed minutes.

This outlined the HCP (Healthy Child Programme) which was the main universal 
health service for improving the health and wellbeing of children from birth to age 
19, through health and development reviews, health promotion, parenting support 
and screening and immunisation programmes.

From the 1 October 2015, local authorities would take over responsibility from NHS 
England for planning and paying for public health services for babies and children 
up to 5 years old.  School nursing was already commissioned through the local 
authority.

The Governance structure was set out and within this, the accountability structure 
was set out too.  It was requested that a link be put in to show the connection to the 
Quality Surveillance Group (QSG), which was duly agreed.

Briefly HCP Public Health Commissioning in Shropshire covered;
 Health Visiting Service
 Healthy Start – Vitamin Scheme



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 31 July 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 5

 School Nursing Scheme
 National Child Measurement Programme

Expected outcomes were;
 Improved quality of service
 Improved experiences of services
 Improved health and wellbeing outcomes 
 Contribution to improved broader outcomes

It was noted that commissioning with partners such as Children’s Services, 
Shropshire CCG, cross-border County opportunities and the Healthy Child 
Programme Partnership Board took place.  

It was highlighted that in re-commissioning services in future, there would be 
opportunities to re-design how things were done.  At this point it was specifically 
requested that the language used in letters to parents about under and overweight 
children be more sensitive in future.  This was noted and it was explained that 
previously a national letter template had to be used, but with the recent changes, it 
was an area that could now be looked at and improvements made.

Local JSNA Children’s data was also shared with the Board and was duly noted.  

In respect of reporting mechanisms, it was agreed that it would be good to receive 
information at 1 or 2 meetings per year to discuss this altogether and take stock of 
similar areas such as Looked After Children.

It was also agreed that the strategic direction of Joint Collaboration was an 
approach that the Board could endorse.

RESOLVED:  That subject to the foregoing, the presentation be received and 
noted.

31 Looked After Children 

The Board received a report on Looked After Children (LAC), Health Inequalities, 
and the role of the recently published statutory guidance (March 2015) – copy 
attached to the signed minutes - which was introduced and amplified by the 
Designated Nurse for LAC.

The national guidance provided a clear framework for local areas to use to work 
towards improving health outcomes for LAC and reduce health inequalities within 
this vulnerable group of children, which was welcomed by the Board.

The following areas were briefly discussed by the Board;
 LAC population of Shropshire – there was a high percentage of residential 

LAC in the county compared to the rest of the country and that in turn meant 
they often had very complex needs.

 An explanation of the reasons for inequalities in health experienced by LAC



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 31 July 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 6

 The key points of the statutory Guidance which comprised the inclusion of 
LAC in the JSNA and Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

The Chair thanked the Designated Nurse for her informative report.  It was noted 
that adequate resources were required, especially bearing in mind the huge impact 
on the CCG and GP services (continuity of care) and the impact on education too.

RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board would address the health 
inequalities experienced by the LAC population in Shropshire by using the 
framework provided by the statutory guidance – published in March 2015.

32 Young Health Champions Update 

The Board received a presentation by six Young Health Champions who were part 
of a health project supported by Shropshire Council’s Children’s Services and 
Shropshire’s Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) in partnership with Shropshire 
and Telford NHS Trust and other health organisations to recruit and train 300 young 
people to become health champions for children and young people.

Young Health Champions are health advocates on behalf of their peers.  They also 
act as consultants to local health providers, offering advice on how to make their 
services better targeted to the needs of young people through;

 working with other young people to help to set up and support new health 
projects.

 becoming an active and key partner working with health organisations to 
help shape health services for young people. 

 influencing young people to live healthier and active lives and provide peer 
support and a voice for young people around health issues.

To highlight their work, the Young Health Champions spoke in detail about 3 main 
projects out of 42 health projects that they were currently working on;

o Diabetes Project (DiaBEATit) – looking at Type 1 and Type 2 diabetes.
o Mission Impossible – a bus/transport project, which included a ‘digital 

badge’ for Year 6 and 7’s.
o Adolescent Help Line – looking at mental health, CAHMS and setting up a 

call line for teenagers to fill a gap in service.

The Young Health Champions welcomed the offer from the Board of promoting 
their diabetes project and the Helpline number and the Accountable Officer CCG 
offered to supply the Champions with leaflets to help young people access GP 
services.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.



Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 31 July 2015

Contact: Karen Nixon on 01743 257720 7

33 Corporate Parenting Strategy (for information only) 

The Board received the report of the Director of Children’s Services, containing 
Shropshire Council’s Corporate Parenting Strategy 2014-2016 - copy attached to 
signed minutes.

RESOLVED: That the contents of the Corporate Parenting Strategy 2014-16 be 
noted.

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman)

Date: 


